## A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MOUNTAIN VILLAGE, COLORADO CONCERNING TELLURIDE CONFERENCE CENTER EVENT CONTRACTS

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-0620-08**

WHEREAS, the Town of Mountain Village (the "Town") is a duly organized and existing home rule municipality of the State of Colorado, created and operating pursuant to Article XX of the Colorado Constitution and the Town's Home Rule Charter (the "Charter"); and

WHEREAS, the Town owns certain real property located at 580 Mountain Village Boulevard, Mountain Village, Colorado 81435, which operates and is known as the Telluride Conference Center ("TCC"), offering meeting, food and beverage, and event facilities to the public; and

WHEREAS, in order to streamline the management of the TCC, the Town Council desires to delegate to the Town Manager or their designee the ability to enter into and manage event contracts.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Mountain Village, Colorado, that:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are hereby incorporated as findings of the Town Council.

<u>Section 2. Delegation and Authorization</u>. The Town Council hereby delegates to and authorizes the Town Manager or their designee to enter into and manage the TCC's event contracts with third parties.

<u>Section 3. Severability</u>. If any part or provision of this Resolution is adjudged to be unenforceable or invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair, or invalidate the remaining provisions of this Resolution, it being the Town Council's intention that the various provisions hereof are severable.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and adoption.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the Town Council at a regular public meeting held on June 20, 2024.

TOWN OF MOUNTAIN VILLAGE TOWN COUNCIL

By:

Martinique Prohaska, Mayor

## ATTEST:

Kim Schooley, Deputy Town Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

David McConaughy, Town Attorney